

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF EUGENE, OREGON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH VAN EATON
CHERYL A. LEANZA
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
1800 K Street, NW
Suite 725
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 785-0600
Joseph.VanEaton@bbklaw.com
*Counsel for City of
Portland,
Oregon, et al.*

TILLMAN L. LAY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. BAYNE
LAUREN L. SPRINGETT
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000
Tim.Lay@spiegelmc.com
*Counsel for City
of Eugene, Oregon*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

MICHAEL J. WATZA
KITCH DRUTCHAS WAGNER
VALITUTTI & SHERBROOK
One Woodward Avenue
Suite 2400
Detroit, MI 48226-5485
mike.watza@kitch.com

*Counsel for City of Livonia,
Michigan, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	iv
Related Proceedings	iv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Ordinance Provisions Involved ..	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	13
I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with that of the Oregon Supreme Court on an important question of federal law.	13
II. Unless the Court clearly establishes a high threshold for implied preemption, federal agencies and lower courts may preempt broadly with little tether to statutory text.	20
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals Opinions filed May 26, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B—FCC Third Report and Order Adopted August 1, 2019	27a
APPENDIX C—Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed August 3, 2021.....	237a
APPENDIX D—Statutory and Ordinance Provisions	239a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>American Telephone & Telegraph Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) ..6	6
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	26
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	4, 24-27
<i>City of Eugene, Oregon v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 998 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2021)	1, 10-16, 18-19, 21, 25
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>City of St. Louis v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 149 U.S. 465 (1893)	25
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	3
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	22, 24
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of American</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	17
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	4, 20
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	4, 21, 24, 26-27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	20
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	27
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) ..	3
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	27
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	3
<i>Railroad Co. v. Peniston</i> , 85 U.S. 5 (1873)	17
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	17
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	24
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	17
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	21-22, 26

STATE COURT CASES

<i>City of Eugene v. Comcast of Oregon II, Inc.</i> , 375 P.3d 446 (Or. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------

FEDERAL AGENCY CASES

<i>In Re: Section 621(A)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 As Amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992</i> , 34 FCC Rcd. 6844 (2019).....	1, 9-10, 15-16, 18-19, 21
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Orders Review Act (“Hobbs Act”), 28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	3
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S. §§ 151- 664	5
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, 47 U.S.C. §§ 521-573.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 152 note.....	1, 6, 16, 22
47 U.S.C. § 153(50)	8
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	8
47 U.S.C. § 257(b)	17
47 U.S.C. § 521(2)	5
47 U.S.C. § 521(3)	4
47 U.S.C. § 522(5)	11
47 U.S.C. § 522(10)	18
47 U.S.C. § 531.....	23
47 U.S.C. § 534.....	23
47 U.S.C. § 541.....	16-17, 22
47 U.S.C. § 541(a)	1
47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(2)	i
47 U.S.C. § 541(b)(1)	4, 12
47 U.S.C. § 541(b)(3)(B)	23
47 U.S.C. § 541(d)(2)	5, 22-23
47 U.S.C. § 542.....	i, 4-7, 9-10, 14-17, 20, 21
47 U.S.C. § 542(a)	1, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 542(a)(1)-(3).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 542(b)	1, 6, 8, 11
47 U.S.C. § 542(g).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 542(g)(1)	1, 5, 11, 15
47 U.S.C. § 542(g)(2)(A)	1
47 U.S.C. § 542(i)	1
47 U.S.C. § 544.....	10-11, 15-19, 22
47 U.S.C. § 544(a)	1, 5, 10, 15
47 U.S.C. § 544(b)	1
47 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1)	i, 7, 11-12, 18-20
47 U.S.C. § 544(f)(1).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 544(e).....	23
47 U.S.C. § 546.....	23
47 U.S.C. § 551.....	23
47 U.S.C. § 552.....	23
47 U.S.C. § 554(i)	23
47 U.S.C. § 556(a)	1, 22, 24
47 U.S.C. § 556(c).....	i, 5, 11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 573(c).....	7
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	5-7, 16, 22
§ 101(a), 110 Stat. at 70	6
§ 302(a), 110 Stat. at 121	6
§ 302(b)(1), 110 Stat. at 124.....	6
§ 303(b), 110 Stat. at 125	6
§ 601(c), 110 Stat. at 143	1, 6-7
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
 STATE AND LOCAL STATUTES	
Eugene Code § 3.005	1, 8
Eugene Code § 3.405	1
Eugene Code § 3.410(1)(b).....	8
Eugene Code § 3.410(3).....	1, 18
Eugene Code § 3.415(2).....	2, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	6
